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DATE:  September 13, 2022 
 
S T A F F   R E P O R T                                                                            
 
TO:                       Helena Board of Adjustment 
 
FROM:   Michael Alvarez, City Planner II 
 
SUBJECT:  Consideration of:  

A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the allowable minimum side lot line setback 
from 6’ to 4’ (east) and a variance to decrease the allowable minimum setback from 6’ to 3’ 
(west) for a property with a legal description of All that portion of Lot 3 in Block 606 of 
Hoback & Cannon Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, and more 
particularly described on Quit Claim Deed 558565, records of Lewis & Clark County, 
Montana. 

This property is located at 729 9th Avenue. 
The reason for this variance is to build a home out to the extent of the existing home, and to extend that 
new home deeper onto the property. Applicant claims the existing home’s foundation is crumbling. 
 
OVERVIEW 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
DATE OF APPLICATION:  Application received July 28, 2022 
 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Board of Adjustment - 5:30 p.m., Tuesday, September 20, 2022 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: Randal and Marcia Warner    

MAILING ADDRESS:  729 9th Ave, Helena, MT 59601   

CONTACT NUMBER:  N/A 

EMAIL ADDRESS:  N/A 

 

APPLICANT:  Angie Charlton    

MAILING ADDRESS:  1801 Boulder Ave, Helena, MT 59601   

CONTACT NUMBER:  406-431-5797 

EMAIL ADDRESS:  CCDestiny@gmail.com 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 729 9th Ave., Helena, MT 59601   

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  Lot 3 in Block 606 of Hoback & Cannon Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis and 
Clark County, Montana, and more particularly described on Quit Claim Deed 558565, records of Lewis & 
Clark County, Montana.  
 
GENERAL LOCATION:    The property is generally located on the south side of 9th Ave between Beattie St 
and N Raleigh St. It is the third property west of N Raleigh St. 

mailto:malvarez@helenamt.gov


PRESENT LAND USE: Single Dwelling-Unit     

ADJACENT LAND USE:  
 North: Residential uses (largely single dwelling units) 
 South: Residential uses (largely single dwelling units) 
 East: Residential uses (largely single dwelling units) 
 West: Residential uses (largely single dwelling units) 

PRESENT ZONING:  R-3   
 

VARIANCE PROPOSALS:   

Consideration of  
A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the allowable minimum side lot line setback from 6’ to 
4’ (east) and a variance to decrease the allowable minimum setback from 6’ to 3’ (west) for a 
property with a legal description of All that portion of Lot 3 in Block 606 of Hoback & Cannon 
Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, and more particularly described 
on Quit Claim Deed 558565, records of Lewis & Clark County, Montana. 
 

 History of applicable permitting action: 
• None applicable 

ZONING EVALUATION for the property legally addressed as 729 9th Ave, Helena, MT, located in an R-

3 zoning district.     

ZONING 
REQUIREMENT 

Applicable 
ZONING 

REGULATION 
PRESENT CONDITION PROPOSAL 

VARIANCE 
REQUIRED 

City Code: 11-4-2 
Side Lot Line 
Setback (east) 

6’ 
4’ 

 
4’ 

 
Yes 

City Code: 11-4-2 
Side Lot Line 
Setback (west) 

6’ 3’ 3’ Yes 

 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE CRITERIA 
Section 11-5-5 of the Helena Zoning Ordinance includes certain criteria that must be reviewed as part of 
the variance procedure. 
 
To approve a requested variance for a new building or portion thereof, the board of adjustment shall consider 
the following standards and find as follows: 

1. The variance will not create a significant risk to the public health, safety, or general welfare; 
2. The variance will not significantly reduce or impair the peaceful use of existing property or 
improvements in the vicinity and the zoning district in which the subject property is located; and 
3. Strict compliance with the provisions of this title would create unnecessary hardship or practical 
difficulty. 

 In evaluating the standards above, the board of adjustment may consider the following factors: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the applicant’s site, including the size of the 
property, unusual or extreme topography, or unusual shape of the property. 
2. The height, location, or dimensions of existing structures located on the site or in the vicinity of the 
site. 
3. Whether there is a prevalence of nonconformities in the vicinity of the site that are similar to the 
variance requested. 
4. The subsequent imposition of zoning restrictions creating nonconforming lots or parcels, and 
governmental actions beyond the applicant’s control. 
5. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the property owner of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties similarly situated in the same district under the terms of 
this Title. 



6. The extent to which the hardship or difficulty results from the actions of the applicant. 
7. Whether granting the variance requested will confer an unreasonable special privilege to the 
subject property that is not available to other properties similarly located in the same zoning district.  

 
PUBLIC COMMENT: 
As of Tuesday, September 13, 2022, no public comment has been received for the variance. 
  
City Attorney’s Office: 

It is the recommendation of the City Attorney’s Office, that staff does not make a recommendation to 
approve or deny a variance. 
 
CONCLUSION 
Montana law states the Board of Adjustment has authority to consider “…upon appeal in specific cases such 
variance from the terms of the ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to 
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will result in unnecessary 
hardship and so that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed and substantial justice done.”  (76-2-323 
MCA) 
 
Motion:  
 
Move to Approve or Deny  

A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the allowable minimum side lot line setback from 6’ to 
4’ (east) and a variance to decrease the allowable minimum setback from 6’ to 3’ (west) for a 
property with a legal description of All that portion of Lot 3 in Block 606 of Hoback & Cannon 
Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, and more particularly described 
on Quit Claim Deed 558565, records of Lewis & Clark County, Montana. 

 
If the Board of Adjustment approves the requested variance, the following condition is recommended: 
 
Building Permit: A building permit must be obtained within one (1) year. 
 
  



 
        

  



Randal and Marcia Warner
729 9th Ave, Helena, MT 59601

Angie Charlton (406) 431-5797
1810 Boulder Ave, Helena, MT 59601

CCDESTINY@GMAIL.COM

      729 9th Ave,             Helena,                       MT                  59601

DOCUMENT A1 & A2

R3

Demo existing house with failing foundation and build a new house

 3500ft

 05-1888-30-4-08-23-0000

HOBACK AND CANNON ADDN, S30, T10 N ,R03 W, BLOCK 606, E2 LT 3



REDUCE EAST  SIDE SET BACK FROM 6FT TO 4FT AND REDUCE WEST SIDE SET BACK FROM 6FT TO 3.5FT





LOT IS VERY NARROW AND LONG.  140 FT LONG(NORTH TO SOUTH) 24.25FT EAST TO WEST ON NORTH END AND 25FT EAST TO WEST ON THE SOUTH END  

PLEASE SEE THE INCLUDED DEED WITH THE MEASUREMENTS AND DOCUMENT A1 -SITE PLAN

The proposed variance is compatible with other houses in the vicinity because the side set backs are under 6ft

The primary non-conformity of other existing structures in the area is that the side set backs are less than 6ft. Please see document A1 AND 729 9TH AVE MAP

I honestly don't know when the zoning codes were developed but this house was built in 1920 and I would guess the zoning rules came after these houses were built.

Yes, a denial for this variance would deny the property owner of a house on an existing narrow lot where as the existing neighbors have houses on narrow lots with minimal side setbacks



The hardship with re-building a house to city code on this lot is the narrowness of the lot.  If the variance is not allowed then the house would only be able to be 13ft wide which

in my opion makes this lot unusable. The variance will allow us to develp the lot with a new safe structure that can be enjoyed for another 100 yrs

Granting this variance is not an unreasonable priviledge.  The existing house has been in place for 100yrs+ and we would like to stay in the same footprint.  

There are other properties in this neighborhood that have less than 6ft side set backs so I don't believe it to be out of the ordinary or an unreasonable request.

enhance the neighborhood and provide more housing in the City of Helena.  The distance between this structure and the structure on the west is only 6ft.  We will meet building  

codes and fire codes by using a 1 hour fire wall when we design the new house.

YES, rebuttable presumption should apply to this property.  The existing house was built in 1920.  It is now failing and we would like to rebuild a new house in the same footprint that will

Please see 729 9th ave map   

Please see 729 9TH AVE DEED AND Document A

My husband Chris and I are under currently under contract with this piece of property.  We are filing this application to now to know if we will be able to demo the existing structure that is no longer structurally sound and rebuild a new one in it's place 

We haven't designed the new house yet, not knowing if the variance would be granted .Our goal is to design a house that will enhance the neighborhood and not be an eyesore.  I am including a document with pictures of some houses that I think will look great in this eclectic neighborhood

 Since we are still in the purchasing phase we would like to ask for an extension on the variance / demo from a year to two years to allow for time to design this project and get everything in place



  July 27, 2022
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